Finance lease receivables, net (1) 693,390  2,947,449  -  -  3,640,839

Other Assets  83,941  421,320  122  13  505,396

Total assets 868,803  3,818,048  123  13  4,686,987

Borrowing  724,641  3,451,208  -  -  4,175,849

Provisions -  35,170  -  -  35,170

Other liabilities 33,392  237,604  53  5  271,054

Total liabilities 758,033  3,723,982  53  5  4,482,073

Net financial statement position 110,770  94,066  70  8  204,914

Net off-balance sheet items position -  (73,412)  -  -  (73,412)

Net foreign currency position 110,770  20,654  70  8  131,502

(1)  Foreign currency non-performing receivables in financial statements are not included.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The effects of 10 percent change of the TL against the following currencies on the statement of income

and equity for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 are shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity (*)

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

31 December 2022 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TL
1-Net USD asset/liability 54,644 (54,644) 54,644 (54,644)

2-Hedged portion of TL against USD (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of US Dollar (1+2)  54,644 (54,644) 54,644 (54,644)

10% change of the Euro against TL
4-Net Euro asset/liability 96,745 (96,745) 96,745 (96,745)

5-Hedged portion of TL against Euro (-) - - - -

6-Net effect of Euro (4+5)  96,745 (96,745) 96,745 (96,745)

10% change of the CHF against TL
7-Net CHF asset/liability 197 (197) 197 (197)

8-Hedged portion of TL against CHF (-) - - - -

9-Net effect of CHF (7+8)  197 (197) 197 (197)

10% change of the GBP against TL

10-Net GBP asset/liability 6 (6) 6 (6)

11-Hedged portion of TL against GBP (-) - - - -

Net effect of GBP (10+11)  6 (6) 6 (6)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12)  151,592 (151,592) 151,592 (151,592)

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

DECEMBER 31, 2022 FOR THE YEAR OF

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

54

24 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

  Profit / (Loss)   Equity (*)

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign

31 December 2021 currency currency currency currency

10% change of the US Dollar against TL
1-Net USD asset/liability 11,077  (11,077)  11,077  (11,077)

2-Hedged portion of TL against USD (-) - - - -

3-Net effect of US Dollar (1+2) 11,077  (11,077)  11,077  (11,077)

10% change of the Euro against TL
4-Net Euro asset/liability 2,065  (2,065)  2,065  (2,065)

5-Hedged portion of TL against Euro (-) - - - -

6-Net effect of Euro (4+5) 2,065  (2,065)  2,065  (2,065)

10% change of the CHF against TL
7-Net CHF asset/liability 1  (1)  1  (1)

8-Hedged portion of TL against CHF (-) - - - -

9-Net effect of CHF (7+8) 1  (1)  1  (1)

10% change of the GBP against TL

10-Net GBP asset/liability 7  (7)  7  (7)

11-Hedged portion of TL against GBP (-) - - - -

12-Net effect of GBP (10+11) 7  (7)  7  (7)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12) 13,150  (13,150)  13,150  (13,150)
(*)  Equity effect includes profit/(loss) effect.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed to the risk of loss from fluctuations in the

future cash flows because of a change in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed principally

through monitoring interest rate gaps and by having pre-approved limits for repricing bands.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its fixed and variable rate borrowings. The risk is

managed by appropriate distribution between fixed and variable rate borrowings.

As of 31 December 2022, and 2021, the interest sensitive financial instruments of the Company are as

follows:

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rate

Time deposits 2,742,139  761,506

Finance lease receivables, net 8,203,283  4,769,551

Borrowing 2,463,146  3,178,980

Securities issued -  -

Financial assets and liabilities with floating rate
Borrowing 8,387,457  1,954,474

VAKIF FİNANSAL KİRALAMA A.Ş.

DECEMBER 31, 2022 FOR THE YEAR OF

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

55

24 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

Interest rate sensitivity of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the fair

values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss held as at 31 December 2022 and effect on

net interest income of floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held.

  Profit or Loss   Equity (*)

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 December 2022 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial

liabilities (839) 839 (839) 839

Total,

net (839) 839 (839) 839

  Profit or Loss   Equity (*)

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

31 December 2021 increase decrease increase decrease

Floating rate financial liabilities (195)  195  (195)  195

Total, net (195)  195  (195)  195

(*) Equity effect includes profit/(loss) effect.

Capital management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base and to maintain a balance between the debt

and equity in an effective way so as to increase its profit.

Along with no change in the strategy of the Company in 2022, the ratio of the equities to the debts is

11% (31 December 2021: 13%). As of 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the debt to equity

ratio is as follows:

 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Borrowing 10,850,603 5,133,454

Securities issued - -

Other liabilities 892,575 346,228